PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3534258

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ENOVATE MEDICAL HOLDINGS, LLC	09/18/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENOVATE MEDICAL, LLC
Street Address:	1152 PARK AVENUE
City:	MURFREESBORO
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37129

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type Number	
Patent Number:	5913582
Patent Number:	5758935

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)502-5002

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 617-248-5000

Email: patentdocket@choate.com

Correspondent Name: CHOATE, HALL, AND STEWART LLP

Address Line 1: TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2010886-0000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN J. CAHILL	
SIGNATURE:	/John J. Cahill/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/21/2015	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 036609 FRAME: 0050

503487633

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment"), made as of September 18, 2015, is entered into by and between Enovate Medical Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), having a usual place of business at 1152 Park Avenue, Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37129, to and for the benefit of, and Enovate Medical, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee") having a usual place of business at 1152 Park Avenue, Murfreesboro, Tennessee 37129.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the patents, provisional applications and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (including originals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, reissues and reexaminations thereof, domestic or foreign) (hereinafter the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby mutually acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including all such Letters Patent of the United States which have been or shall be granted on any of the Patents, and all corresponding foreign patents and applications, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent are or may be granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made; and, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents, with the right to sue for such damages, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Assignor agrees, for itself and each of his successors and assigns, to: (i) execute upon request any other lawful documents reasonably necessary to secure the grant of any rights hereunder in the United States and in all other countries to Assignee, its successors and assigns; and (ii) to perform, at Assignee's expense, any lawful act, such as providing testimony at an interference or other proceeding related to the Patents or in connection with implementation, perfection and/or recording of this Assignment.
- 3. Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and the equivalent officers of all foreign patent offices to issue any original or reissue Letters Patent which may be granted upon the Patents to Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this Assignment and sale not been made.

7000683

PATENT REEL: 036609 FRAME: 0051 4. Assignor covenants with Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by Assignor, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by Assignor.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

7000683

PATENT REEL: 036609 FRAME: 0052 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives on the day and year first above written.

WITNESSED BY: ASSIGNOR: Enovate Medical Holdings, LLC Signature of Witness Print Name: Bangain C $By: \mathcal{U}$ Date: 9-18-15 Name: Robert Brolund Title: Chief Financial Officer Signature of Witness Print Name: W Byn Brick Date: 9-18-15 WITNESSED BX: ASSIGNEE: Enovate Medical, LLC Signature of Witness Print Name: NAMIN WILSON Date: 9/18/15 Name: Robert Brolund

Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature page to Patent Assignment]

Signature of Witness

9-18-25

Print Name: * ACE 4. MAGNUS. ~
Date: One & Mag

Exhibit A

Patents

Title	APPLICATION NUMBER (FILING DATE)	REGISTRATION NUMBER (ISSUE DATE)
Computer Workstation	08/869,103 (June 4, 1997)	5,913,582 (June 22, 1999)
Computer Workstation	08/727,372 (October 8, 1996)	5,758,935 (June 2, 1998)

Error! Unknown document property name.

RECORDED: 09/21/2015

PATENT REEL: 036609 FRAME: 0054